accounting  principle.  During  the first quarter of 2002, the Company completed
the transitional impairment test, which did not result in impairment of recorded
goodwill.

The  Company adopted an annual goodwill impairment test date as of the beginning
of  the  fourth  quarter  of  2002.   Following  this approach, the Company will
monitor  asset-carrying  values  as of October 1, assess if there is a potential
impairment and complete the measurement of impairment, if required.  The Company
will  perform  the  impairment  measurement  procedures  under  SFAS  142  if it
determines  that  a  potential  impairment  of  goodwill  exists.

The  Company  completed  the annual impairment test as of October 1, 2002, which
did  not  result  in  impairment  of  recorded  goodwill.

A  reconciliation  of previously reported net loss and net loss per share to the
amounts  adjusted  for  the  exclusion  of  goodwill  and  assembled  workforce
amortization  follows  (in  thousands,  except  per  share  amounts):

   Year  Ended  December  31,
   -------------------------------------------
   2002   2001   2000
   -------------  -------------  -------------

Reported net loss   $   (86,130)  $   (71,186)  $   (75,311)
Add:  Goodwill amortization   -   4,053   219
   Assembled workforce amortization   -   592   20
   -------------  -------------  -------------
Adjusted net loss   $   (86,130)  $   (66,541)  $   (75,072)
   =============  =============  =============

Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $   (1.52)  $   (1.53)  $   (2.43)
Add:  Goodwill amortization   -   0.09   0.01
   Assembled workforce amortization   -   0.01   0.00
   -------------  -------------  -------------
Adjusted net loss per share, basic and diluted  $   (1.52)  $   (1.43)  $   (2.42)
   =============  =============  =============

Changes  in the carrying amount of goodwill for the year ended December 31, 2002
are  as  follows  (in  thousands):

Balance as of December 31, 2001   $62,357
Reclassification of intangible asset - assembled workforce   1,658
Exercise of Artemis call option   4,042
Write-off of goodwill   (971)
Other   278
   --------
Balance as of December 31, 2002   $67,364
   ========

The  components of the Company's other acquisition-related intangible assets are
as  follows  (in  thousands):

   December 31, 2002
   --------------------------------------------
   Gross
   Carrying   Accumulated
   Amount   Amortization   Net
   -------------  --------------  -------------

Developed technology   $   1,640  $   (536)  $   1,104
Patents/core technology   4,269   (571)   3,698
   -------------  --------------  -------------
   Total   $   5,909  $   (1,107)  $   4,802
   =============  ==============  =============

   December 31, 2001
   --------------------------------------------
   Gross
   Carrying   Accumulated
   Amount   Amortization   Net
   -------------  --------------  -------------
Developed technology   $   1,640  $   (156)  $   1,484
Patents/core technology   4,269   (285)   3,984
Assembled workforce   2,270   (612)   1,658
   -------------  --------------  -------------
   Total   $   8,179  $   (1,053)  $   7,126
   =============  ==============  =============

Amortization  expense related to the other acquisition-related intangible assets
was  $666,000,  $448,000 and $21,000 for the years ended December 31, 2002, 2001
and  2000, respectively.  The expected future annual amortization expense of the
other  acquisition-related  intangible  assets  is  as  follows  (in thousands):

   Amortization
Year Ending December 31,   Expense
- --------------------------------------  ---------------